George H. Gaddis

(1838 - 8 May 1914)

Gaddis. On Thursday, May 7, 1914 at his residence, 115 3rd street southeast after a long illness, George H., beloved husband of Josephine Beasley Gaddis. Funeral services will be held at the George P. Zurhorst funeral parlor, 301 East Capitol street on Saturday, May 9 at 3 p.m. Relatives and friends invited to attend.

Gaddis. Washington Naval Chapter, No. 6, R.A.M., a special convocation of the chapter, Naval Lodge building, Saturday, May 9, 1914 at 2 o'clock p.m. to attend the funeral of our late companion, George H. Gaddis. By order of the H.P.

The Evening Star, May 9, 1914, p. 3

George H. Gaddis Dies In East Washington

Was Lifelong Resident and Veteran Mason -- Interment Today In Congressional Cemetery

George H. Gaddis, seventy-six years old, a lifelong resident of East Washington, died at his home, 115 3d street southeast, Thursday. Funeral services were held this afternoon at 3 o'clock at the Zurhorst funeral parlors. Rev. C.R. Stetson of St. Mark's Episcopal Church reading the burial service. The ceremony was in charge of Naval Lodge, No. 4, F.A.A.M., and DeMolay Commandery, No. 4, Knights Templar. Interment was in Congressional cemetery.

Mr. Gaddis was active in Masonic circles of Washington. He was a charter member of Washington Naval R.A.M. Chapter, No. 6, a charter member of De Molay Mounted Commandery, No. 4, K.T., and charter member of Martha Chapter, No 4, Order of the Eastern Star. Mr. Gaddis was also a member of the Masonic Veterans', Association of the District of Columbia.

He is survived by his wife, Mrs. Josephine Beasley Gaddis; a brother, Adam Gaddis, and a sister, Mrs. Joanna Speiser.